

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

RYAN C. HENRY, individually
and on behalf of similarly
situated employees,

Plaintiffs,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendant.

Civil Case No. 04-40346

Hon. Stephen J. Murphy III

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Acting Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

JONATHAN M. KRONHEIM
Counsel for Trial Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
ISSUE PRESENTED	1	
LOCAL RULE 7.1(c)(2) STATEMENT OF MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY ...	2	
INTRODUCTION	3	
BACKGROUND	4	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12	
ARGUMENT	13	
AI 2010-1 IS ENTITLED TO CONTROLLING DEFERENCE BECAUSE IT INTERPRETS THE DEPARTMENT'S OWN AMBIGUOUS LEGISLATIVE REGULATIONS AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THOSE REGULATIONS; SUCH DEFERENCE IS NOT LESSEned BY VIRTUE OF THE FACT THAT IT REFLECTS A CHANGE IN WAGE AND HOUR'S INTERPRETATION OF THE EXEMPT ADMINISTRATIVE STATUS OF MORTGAGE LOAN OFFICERS BECAUSE THE CHANGE IS ADEQUATELY EXPLAINED AND APPLIES ONLY PROSPECTIVELY, THEREBY CAUSING NO UNFAIR SURPRISE		13
A. Wage and Hour's Interpretation of the Department's Regulations Issued Pursuant to Specific Congressional Authorization and After Notice and Comment Is Entitled to Controlling Deference		13
B. The Department's Change in Interpretation of Its Own Regulations as Applied to Mortgage Loan Officers Does Not Preclude Deference under <i>Auer</i>		20
CONCLUSION	29	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. City of Cleveland</i> , 390 F.3d 912 (6th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Butler v. Merrill Lynch Bus. Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Ill. 2008)	24-25
<i>Casas v. Conseco Finance Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 507059 (D. Minn. 2002)	7-8, 11, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	15, 20-21, 24
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	14
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)	22-23
<i>Fazekas v. Cleveland Clinic Found. Health Care Ventures, Inc.</i> , 204 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	14-15
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	24
<i>Gose v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 451 F.3d 831 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	20

Cases -- continued

<i>Hogan v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> 2004 WL 362378 (11th Cir. 2004)	7, 9, 19
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	21
<i>Kennedy v. Plan Adm'r for DuPont Sav. & Inv. Plan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 865 (2009)	23
<i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 529 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	15, 20-22, 26
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm'r</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	27
<i>McPhillips v. Gold Key Lease, Inc.</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 975 (M.D. Ala. 1999)	27
<i>National Cable & Telecomm. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	23-24
<i>In re Novartis Wage and Hour Litigation</i> , 611 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 79 U.S.L.W. 3246 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2010) (No. 10-460)	16-18
<i>Orr v. Hawk</i> , 156 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Pontius v. Delta Fin. Group</i> , 2007 WL 1496692 (W.D. Penn. 2007)	18
<i>Pope v. Shalala</i> , 998 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1993), <i>overruled on other grounds by Johnson v. Apfel</i> , 189 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 1999)	27-28
<i>Reich v. John Alden Life Insurance Co.</i> , 126 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)	7, 9, 19

Cases -- continued

Resident Councils of Washington v. Leavitt,
500 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2007) 21

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944) 24

*Thornton v. Graphic Commc'ns Conference of Int'l Bhd. of
Teamsters Supplemental Ret. & Disability Fund*,
566 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2009) 19-20

Wilshin v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
212 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (M.D. Ga. 2002) 7, 9, 19

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,
5 U.S.C. 551 *et seq.* 21
5 U.S.C. 553(a) 22

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*,
29 U.S.C. 203(o) 24
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1) *passim*

Family and Medical Leave Act,
29 U.S.C. 2601 *et seq.* 24

Portal-to-Portal Act:
29 U.S.C. 259(a) 16
29 U.S.C. 259(b)(1) 16

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 541 5, 14, 17-18
29 C.F.R. 541.2 4
29 C.F.R. 541.200 12, 18, 26, 28
29 C.F.R. 541.200(a) 5
29 C.F.R. 541.200(a)(2) 18
29 C.F.R. 541.203(b) 6-9, 12, 18-19, 26
29 C.F.R. 541.500 17
29 C.F.R. 790.13(a) 16

29 C.F.R. 790.19.	16
29 C.F.R. 541.118 (1996)	14

Miscellaneous:

69 Fed. Reg. 22122 (Apr. 23, 2004)	6-8, 16, 19
--	-------------

Miscellaneous -- continued

United States Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Administrator's Interpretation No. 2010-1 (Mar. 24, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
United States Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Opinion Letter FLSA2006-31 (Sept. 8, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
United States Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, 2001 WL 1558764 (Feb. 16, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
United States Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Opinion Letter, 1999 WL 1002401 (May 17, 1999)	4
Wage and Hour Division, Rulings and Interpretations, http://www.dol.gov/whd/opinion/opinion.htm (last visited December 9, 2010)	10, 25
